
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1229

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 30TH JULY, 2024


UTILISATION OF e-NAM PLATFORM


1229.   SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU:
             SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एव ंͩकसान कãयाण मğंी
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries and mandis registered under the National Agricultural Market (e-NAM) as on date in the State of Andhra Pradesh, year-wise and district-wise;

(b) the number of farmers who used the e-NAM platform to sell their agricultural produce in the State of Andhra Pradesh, year-wise and district-wise;

(c) the major crops for which the e-NAM platform has been used most by farmers in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise; and

(d) the quantity of crops sold and the volume of trade in each mandi registered on the e-NAM platform during the last five years, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृͪष एव ंͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मंğी   (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a): The beneficiaries of National Agriculture Market (e-NAM) platform are farmers, commission agents and traders. The year-wise and district-wise data of beneficiaries registered on e-NAM platform in the state of Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure-I. The number of mandis on e-NAM in Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-II.

(b): The number of farmers who used the e-NAM platform to do transaction/sell their agriculture produce in the State of Andhra Pradesh, year-wise and district-wise is at Annexure-III.

(c): The major crops traded district-wise in Andhra Pradesh on e-NAM are at Annexure-IV.

(d): District-wise quantity of crops sold and volume of trade in each mandi of Andhra Pradesh on e-NAM during the last 5 years is at Annexure-V.


Annexure-I
District wise beneficiaries (Farmers/Commission Agent/Trader) registered on e-NAM in AP during the year

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District
No. of

beneficiarie
s registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

District

No. of
beneficiari

es
registered

ANANTAPUR 669 ANANTAPUR 50696 ANANTAPUR 65672 ANANTAPUR 9235 ANANTAPUR 1028 ANANTAPUR 16 ANANTAPUR 13 ANANTAPUR 15

CHITTOOR 13322 CHITTOOR 51302 CHITTOOR 50034 CHITTOOR 6962 CHITTOOR 1004 CHITTOOR 1854 CHITTOOR 6422 CHITTOOR 2682

GUNTUR 7757 GUNTUR 189503 GUNTUR 347724 GUNTUR 52963 EAST
GODAVARI 1480 EAST

GODAVARI 13 EAST
GODAVARI 3 EAST

GODAVARI 18

KURNOOL 1527 KURNOOL 220562 KURNOOL 258856 KURNOOL 15354 GUNTUR 2501 GUNTUR 82 GUNTUR 37 GUNTUR 95

SPSR NELLORE 3450
SPSR

NELLORE 2380
SPSR

NELLORE 531
SPSR

NELLORE 52 KRISHNA 1122 KURNOOL 98 KURNOOL 64 KURNOOL 72

VISAKHAPATANA
M 53

VISAKHAPAT
ANAM 8226

VISAKHAPAT
ANAM 4822

VISAKHAPAT
ANAM 453 KURNOOL 89

VISAKHAPAT
ANAM 3 PRAKASAM 1 PRAKASAM 5

WEST GODAVARI 5134 WEST
GODAVARI 16316 WEST

GODAVARI 26493 WEST
GODAVARI 4536 PRAKASAM 114 VIZIANAGAR

AM 2 SPSR
NELLORE 2 SPSR

NELLORE 5

Y.S.R. 166 Y.S.R. 9708 Y.S.R. 12543 Y.S.R. 1865 SPSR
NELLORE 1 WEST

GODAVARI 4 SRIKAKULAM 6 SRIKAKULAM 13


SRIKAKULAM 42 Y.S.R. 7 VISAKHAPAT

ANAM
1 VISAKHAPAT

ANAM
28


VISAKHAPAT

ANAM 5
VIZIANAGAR

AM 5 VIZIANAGAR
AM 16


VIZIANAGAR

AM
1239


WEST

GODAVARI
9 WEST

GODAVARI
19


WEST

GODAVARI 21   Y.S.R. 8 Y.S.R. 17

        Y.S.R. 21

Total 32078 Total 548693 Total 766675 Total 91420 Total 8667 Total 2079 Total 6571 Total 2985


Annexure-II


Year Wise & District Wise no. of mandis integrated with e-NAM in Andhra Pradesh

Year District No. of mandis integrated
2016 Ananthapuramu 1
2016 Annamaya 3
2016 Chittoor 2
2016 East Godavari 1
2016 Eluru 1
2016 Guntur 1
2016 Kurnool 1
2017 Anakapalli 1
2017 Ananthapuramu 1
2017 Eluru 1
2017 Guntur 2
2017 Kurnool 3
2017 Palnadu 1
2017 SPSR Nellore 1
2017 Sri Sathya Sai 1
2017 YSR Kadapa  1
2020 Ananthapuramu 1
2020 Bapatla 2
2020 Dr B R Ambedkar Konaseema 1
2020 Guntur 1
2020 NTR 1
2020 Palnadu 2
2020 Srikakulam 1
2020 Vizianagaram 2

Total 33


Annexure-III


The number of farmers who used the e-NAM platform to sell agri produce Year wise & District wise in Andhra Pradesh

District 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24

Anakapalli 2 6383 2317 6359 1 271 0 0

Ananthapuramu 394 3814 11723 10317 13841 16169 26126 26200

Annamaya 3850 9985 13328 21831 34508 29953 17534 32057

Bapatla 0 0 0 0 106 19 0 0

Chittoor 3386 17471 42818 17009 8380 8806 9593 15121

Dr B R Ambedkar Konaseema 0 0 0 0 2530 1579 1202 843

East Godavari 159 417 289 261 182 185 173 227

Eluru 2657 11071 5202 23839 20322 11967 12503 27375

Guntur 1162 123360 271293 282768 120917 336617 344692 324299

Kurnool 495 177913 245394 250824 272791 289112 262776 275064

NTR 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

Palnadu 51 2487 8525 7354 4149 5793 6826 8367

SPSR Nellore 3077 4265 3015 1728 1692 1817 1647 2775

Sri Sathya Sai 2 24268 50419 23375 20889 32976 30211 32616

Srikakulam 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0

Vizianagaram 0 0 0 0 181 355 212 113

YSR Kadapa  7 7585 11398 9406 6082 10654 8263 7529

Grand Total 15242 389019 665721 655071 506577 746273 721758 752586


Annexure-IV


The Major Crop for which the e-NAM Platform has been used most by farmers in AP, district wise

DISTRICT MAJOR COMMODITIES
Anakapalli Jaggery

Ananthapuramu
SWEET LEMON (MOSAMBI), Water Melon TAMARIND

Tamarind seed

Annamaya Tomato

Bapatla Banana, Chilli

Chittoor Tomato, Cabbage, Cauliflower, Cluster beans, Brinjal

Dr B R Ambedkar
Konaseema

Banana, Banana-Green, Onion

East Godavari Lemon

Eluru Lemon, Onion, Paddy

Guntur Turmeric , chilli, cotton, lemon

Kurnool
Cotton, Ground Nut, Castor Seed, Sun Flower seeds, Chilli, Ajwain, Arhar Dal Split, onion, Tomato, Maize

NTR Chilli

Palnadu Cotton, chilli

SPSR Nellore Lemon
Sri Sathya Sai Tamarind fruit, chilli, Jaggery, Tamarind

Srikakulam Banana

Vizianagaram Banana, Jute

YSR Kadapa Turmeric, Ground Nut, Sunflower seeds


Annexure-V


The Quanity of Crops sold and the volume of tradein each mandi registered on the e-NAM platform during the last five years, district wise in Andhra Pradesh

District Mandi Trade Qty (Qui.) Trade value(In lakh Rs)
Anakapalli ANAKAPALLI 34,978.83 1,084.97

Ananthapuramu

ANANTHAPURAMU 4,067,838.85 75,592.51
Kalyandurg 29,610.56 2,838.49

RAYADURG APMC 11,252.85 800.59

Annamaya

GURRAMKONDA 692,392.00 10,685.43
KALIKIRI 365,044.90 6,129.91

MADANAPALLE 7,382,077.25 129,802.11

Bapatla
PARCHUR APMC 5.73 0.83

VEMURU BHATTIPROLU 2,894.21 30.13

Chittoor
PALAMANER 2,051,079.55 26,892.61
PUNGANUR 2,838,495.30 29,854.58

Dr B R Ambedkar Konaseema RAVULAPALEM APMC 909,931.51 14,643.47
East Godavari GOPALAPURAM 19,917.35 513.47

Eluru
DENDULURU 238,672.29 6,392.69

ELURU 1801280.112 53,102.36

Guntur

DUGGIRALA 369,739.48 24,207.49
GUNTUR 23,397,859.24 3,029,852.45

TADIKONDA APMC 14.50 0.75
TENALI 323,811.97 5,807.35

Kurnool

ADONI 5618146.116 331,341.58
KURNOOL 4,042,369.02 214,777.61

PATTIKONDA 219,619.58 3,634.55
YEMMIGANUR 1376479.262 76,876.09

NTR JAGGAYYAPET APMC 9.50 1.30

Palnadu

CHILAKALURIPET APMC 8.35 0.43
PIDUGURALLA 240,751.38 32,164.51

SATTENAPALLE APMC 8.73 0.45
SPSR Nellore RAPUR 321,539.65 7,756.75
Sri Sathya Sai HINDUPUR 550,147.11 44,670.57

Srikakulam ICHAPURAM APMC 12.84 0.12

Vizianagaram
BOBBILI APMC 56.60 2.02

VIZIANAGARAM APMC 35,633.77 575.84
YSR Kadapa  KADAPA 729314.0895 40,791.00
Grand Total 57,670,992.46 4,170,825.01


*****

